

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	Master Docket No. 2:12-cv-03824-PD
Plaintiff,	:	Consolidated
	:	
v.	:	Civ. No. 12-3824
	:	Indirect Purchaser Action
WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED	:	
COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT OF
INCENTIVE AWARDS TO NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FEE REQUEST 2

 A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to Compensation Based upon the Benefits
 Created by the Litigation 2

 B. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage of
 Recovery Method..... 3

 C. Application of the *Gunter* and *Prudential* Factors Supports Lead Counsel’s
 Request for a 33.33% Fee 4

 1. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited..... 4

 2. The Presence or Absence of Substantial Objections..... 5

 3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved 5

 4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation..... 6

 5. The Risk of Nonpayment 8

 6. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by Plaintiffs’ Counsel 9

 7. Awards in Similar Cases 10

 8. The Value of Benefits Attributable to the Efforts of Class Counsel Relative to
 the Efforts of Other Groups, Such as Government Agencies Conducting
 Investigations 11

 9. Any Innovative Terms of Settlement..... 11

 D. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee..... 12

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE
NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED 13

V. SERVICE AWARDS ARE WARRANTED FOR NAMED PLAINTIFFS 14

VI. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006).....	7
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	3
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	2
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Co.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa 2007).....	11
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	5, 12, 15
<i>Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.</i> , No. 01-CV-6539, 2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa. Dec.1, 2004).....	15
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. AT & T Mobility LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 07-5325 JLL, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Services Inc. Noteholders Litig.</i> , Case No. 05-232, 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)	14
<i>In re AT & T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9, 11, 12
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL Docket No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008).....	7, 15
<i>In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01–CV–7951 (JGK) (S.D.N.Y. April 1, 2003)	10
<i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 493 (N.D. Miss. 1996).....	15
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	2

In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.,
912 F. Supp. 852 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....3

In re Computron Software, Inc.,
6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998).....8

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....4

In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Services Customer Litig.,
130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....15

In re Equity Funding Corp. of Am. Sec. Litig.,
438 F. Supp. 1303 (C.D. Cal. 1977)6

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013), appeal dismissed (July 25, 2013) *passim*

In re Heritage Bond Litig.,
No. 02-ML-1475, 2005 WL 1594389 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005).....9

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....2, 3, 6, 13

In re King Resources Co. Sec. Litig.,
420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Co. 1976).....6

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
No. MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)7, 13, 15

In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litig.,
112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....7

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 1014, 2000 WL 1622741 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2000).....11

In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, *Johnson v. Prudential Insurance Company
of America*, 525 U.S. 1114 (1999)3, 4, 12

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
No. 01-12239-WHY (D. Mass. Apr. 9, 2004)10, 14

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 03-0085, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)10, 11

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
No. CIV. 02-2007 FSH, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)..... *passim*

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....5

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....3, 5, 12

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)13

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)13, 14

In re SmithKline Beckman Corp. Sec. Litig.,
751 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990)13

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2:08–MD–1000, 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)3

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
No. 99–MDL–1317 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2005).....10

Int’l Woodworkers of Am., AFL-CIO & its Local No. 5-376 v. Champion Int’l Corp.,
790 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1986)9

Jones v. Diamond,
636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981) overruled on other grounds by *Int’l Woodworkers of Am., AFL-CIO & its Local No. 5-376 v. Champion Int’l Corp.*, 790 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1986)9

Lazy Oil Co. v. Wotco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....13

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M,
No. 04-5871, 2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006)12

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....3

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
No. Civ.A. 00-6222, 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005)12

North Shore Hematology-Oncology Associates, P.C. v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.,
No. 1:04cv248 (EGS) (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2004).....10

P.D.Q. Inc. of Miami v. Nissan Motor Corp. in USA,
61 F.R.D. 372 (S.D. Fla. 1973).....14

<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....	3, 14
<i>Rowe v. E.I. Dupont d3e Nemours and Co.</i> , Civil Nos. 06-1810, 06-3080, 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011)	9
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	3
<i>Van Vranken v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	15
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	10
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Word</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 66 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Yap v. Sumitomo Corp. of America</i> , No. 88 Civ. 700, 1991 WL 29112 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 1991)	15
